

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE COMMISSION ON ETHICS
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL A. CARRIGAN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Nevada**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

YVONNE M. NEVAREZ-
GOODSON
Commission Counsel
STATE OF NEVADA
COMMISSION ON
ETHICS
704 W. Nye Lane
Suite 204
Carson City, NV 89703

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-6518
jelwood@velaw.com

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

MARK T. STANCIL
ROBBINS, RUSSELL,
ENGLERT, UNTEREINER
& SAUBER LLP
*1801 K Street, N.W.,
Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG,
LLP
*99 Hudson Street,
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
JAMES E. RYAN
GEORGE A. RUTHERGLEN
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
*580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved ...	1
Statement.....	2
Reasons For Granting The Writ.....	11
I. The Nevada Supreme Court’s Decision Deepens A Three-Way Split Over Whether And How The First Amendment Applies To Regulation Of Voting By Elected Public Officials	11
A. The Fifth Circuit And The Nevada Supreme Court Apply Strict Scrutiny To Restrictions On Voting By Elected Public Officials.....	12
B. Three Circuits Analyze Voting Restrictions Under The Government- Employee Speech Doctrine	13
C. Two Circuits Reject The Equation Of Speech And Voting And Thus Apply Rational-Basis Review.....	16
II. The Nevada Supreme Court Erred In Applying Strict Scrutiny To Restrictions On Voting By Elected Public Officials	18
A. This Court’s Decisions In A Number Of Contexts Indicate That Restrictions On Voting By Elected Public Officials Should Not Be Subject To Strict Scrutiny	19

	Page
B. <i>Citizens United</i> Does Not Support Applying Strict Scrutiny	23
III. This Case Presents Important Issues About The Standard Governing First Amendment Review Of State Recusal Requirements	23
A. The Decision Below Calls Into Question Statutory Recusal Provisions.....	25
B. The Decision Below Casts Doubt On The Constitutionality Of A Century Of Common Law Governing The Recusal Obligations Of Public Officials	27
C. Applying Strict Scrutiny To Voting By Elected Public Officials Would Call Into Question A Host Of Routine Restrictions Placed On Local Governments	29
IV. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Issue	32
Conclusion.....	33

APPENDIX CONTENTS

	Page
Appendix A—Nevada Supreme Court Opinion	1a
Appendix B—Nevada District Court Opinion	40a
Appendix C—Nevada Commission on Ethics Opinion.....	96a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	22
<i>Anderson v. City of Parsons</i> , 496 P.2d 1333 (Kan. 1972)	28
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (2010)	15
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 10-425 (filed Sept. 24, 2010).....	33
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	22
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	11
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Camacho v. Brandon</i> , 317 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Carney v. Bd. of Fisheries</i> , 785 P.2d 544 (Alaska 1990).....	27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	9, 23
<i>City of Cambridge v. Attorney General</i> , 571 N.E.2d 386 (Mass. 1991)	29-30
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	19
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	21
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1989), vacated as moot, 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Colson v. Grohman</i> , 174 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	7, 14, 20
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Smith</i> , 664 F. Supp. 1228 (N.D. Ind. 1987)	30
<i>DeGrassi v. City of Glendora</i> , 207 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	17
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	11, 23
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	24
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	14, 19, 20
<i>Hanig v. City of Winner</i> , 692 N.W.2d 202 (S.D. 2005)	28
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 167 (1907)	29
<i>Jenevein v. Willing</i> , 493 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007)	8, 12-13

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Kloter v. Zoning Comm’n of the Vernon Fire Dist.</i> , 227 A.2d 563 (Conn. C.P. 1967).....	29
<i>Kremer v. City of Plainfield</i> , 244 A.2d 335 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1968).....	28
<i>Los Angeles Dredging Co. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 291 P. 839 (Cal. 1930)	30
<i>Lyng v. Auto. Workers</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	17
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	16
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	19
<i>Mullin v. Town of Fairhaven</i> , 284 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....	10, 14
<i>Miller v. Town of Hull</i> , 878 F.2d 523 (1st Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>O’Connor v. Steeves</i> , 994 F.2d 905 (1st Cir. 1993)....	14
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 238 N.E.2d 855 (Mass. 1968)	31
<i>Peeper v. Callaway Cnty. Ambulance Dist.</i> , 122 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997)	10, 17-18, 22
<i>Phelan v. Laramie Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	i, 2, 14

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>President & Trs. of San Diego v. San Diego & Los Angeles R.R.</i> , 44 Cal. 106 (1872).....	27
<i>Price v. Edmonds</i> , 337 S.W.2d 658 (Ark. 1960)	27
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	12
<i>Randolph v. City of Brigantine Planning Bd.</i> , 963 A.2d 1229 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009).....	27
<i>Rangra v. Brown</i> , 566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir), reh’g en banc granted, 576 F.3d 521 (5th Cir.), vacated as moot, 584 F.3d 206 (5th Cir 2009).....	13
<i>Risser v. Thompson</i> , 930 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1991)	16, 17, 22
<i>Rivera-Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	16-17, 22
<i>Sec. Nat’l Bank of Mason City v. Bagley</i> , 210 N.W. 947 (Iowa 1926)	28
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010), reh’g en banc denied, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 18163 (7th Cir. Aug. 31, 2010)...	10, 17
<i>Siesta Hills Neighborhood Ass’n v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 954 P.2d 102 (N.M. Ct. App. 1998)	28
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	31

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)	9, 11, 21
<i>State Bd. of Health v. City of Greenville</i> , 98 N.E. 1019 (Ohio 1912)	30
<i>Stella v. Kelley</i> , 63 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19
<i>United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961)	24
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emp. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	20-21
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	21
<i>Van Itallie v. Borough of Franklin Lakes</i> , 146 A.2d 111 (N.J. 1958)	27-28
<i>Wyzykowski v. Rizas</i> , 626 A.2d 406 (N.J. 1993)	28
<i>Zilich v. Longo</i> , 34 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>426 Bloomfield Ave. Corp. v. City of Newark</i> , 621 A.2d 59 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1993).....	30-31
Federal Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1983.....	29

Federal Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1988.....	29

State Constitution and Statutes:

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-503(B) (1968).....	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-37(a) (2006).....	26
Nev. Const. art. 4, § 6	3
Nev. Const. art. 8, § 8	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281.481(2).....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281.501 (2006)	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281.501(4).....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.020(1), (2)(b) (2009)	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.020(1)(b) (2009).....	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.160 (2009).....	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.200 (2009).....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.200(2) (2009)	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.200(2)-(3) (2009).....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.200(4) (2009)	4-5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.200(5) (2009)	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.280(1) (2009)	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420 (2007).....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(2) (2007)	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(2)(c) (2007)	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(2), (8)(a) (2007)	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(8)(a)-(d) (2007)	7, 9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(8)(a)-(e) (2007)	4

State Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(8)(e) (2007)	7, 8, 32
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.440(1)-(2) (2009).....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.480(1)-(3) (2009).....	5
N.J. Admin. Code § 19:61-7.4 (d)-(3) (2010).....	26
Va. Code Ann. § 30-108 (2001)	25-26

Miscellaneous:

Note, <i>Conflict-of-Interests of Government Personnel: An Appraisal of The Philadelphia Situation</i> , 107 U. Pa. L. Rev. 985 (1959).....	25
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Voting Recusal Provisions</i> (Oct. 2009), http://www.ncsl.org/?TabId=15357	25
Office of Legislative Research, Conn. Gen. Assembly, <i>Voting Restrictions in State Ethics Codes</i> (Research Rep. No. 2000-R-0155, Feb. 2000), http://www.cga.ct.gov/2000/rpt/olr/html/ 2000-r-0155.htm	25
Orentlicher, David, <i>Conflicts of Interest and The Constitution</i> , 59 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 713 (2002)	24
